
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Honorable Richard Elias, Supervisor, District # 5 

Arlan M. Colton, Planning Directojlfh 0 
November 5, 2014 

SUBJECT: Co7-14-06 ESTATE OF EMILY STOWELL STRATTON- W. ANKLAM 
ROAD PLAN AMENDMENT 

The above referenced Comprehensive Plan Amendment is within your district and is 
scheduled for the Board of Supervisors' TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2014 hearing. 

REQUEST: 

OWNERS: 

AGENT: 

DISTRICT: 

To amend the Pima County Comprehensive Plan from Resource 
Transition (RT) to Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2) on Pima County Tax 
Code Parcel# 116-08-007D. This parcel consists of 1.0 acre located 
approximately three-quarters of a mile southeast of W. Speedway 
Boulevard and W. Anklam Road intersection and approximately 750 feet 
south of W. Anklam Road. 

Estate of Emily V. Stowell Stratton 
David Stowell, Executor 
17711 S. Placita De Niquel 
Sahuarita, AZ 85629 

Gloria Stueland 
1513 W. Devon Dr. 
Gilbert, AZ 85233 
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STAFF CONTACT: Donna Spicola 



PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of November 5, 2014, staff has received one letter in 
support of the plan amendment request and one letter in opposition. 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: DENIAL of the 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment request from Resource Transition (RT) to Low Intensity 
Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2) and APPROVAL of Rezoning Policies including a policy to allow a 
rezoning to CR-1 (8-0; Commissioners Matter and Bain were absent). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: MODIFIED APPROVAL SUBJECT TO REZONING 
POLICIES. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property is 
designated as Multiple Use Management Area within the Maeveen Marie Behan 
Conservation Lands System. 

CP/DS/ar 
Attachments 



PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Co7-14-06 Page 1 of 3 

TO: 

FOR NOVEMBER 18,2014 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

FROM: Arlan M. Colton, Planning Directo .. M1tL 
Public Works-Development Se;7cfs 'Department-Pianning Division 

DATE: November 5, 2014 

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT 

Co7-14-06 ESTATE OF EMILY STOWELL STRATTON- W. ANKLAM ROAD PLAN 
AMENDMENT 
Request of David Stowell, Executor, represented by Gloria Stowell Hastie 
Stueland, to amend the Pima County Comprehensive Plan from Resource 
Transition (RT) to Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2) on Pima County Tax 
Code Parcel # 116-08-007D. This parcel consists of 1.0 acre located 
approximately three-quarters of a mile southeast of W. Speedway Boulevard 
and W. Anklam Road intersection and approximately 750 feet south of W. 
Anklam Road, in Section 7, Township 14 South, Range 13 East, in the 
Tucson Mountains/Avra Valley Subregion. The Parcel has no assigned 
address. On motion, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted 8-0 to 
recommend DENIAL of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment request from 
Resource Transition (RT) to Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2) and 
APPROVAL of Rezoning Policies including a policy to allow a rezoning to CR-
1 (Commissioners Matter and Bain were absent). Staff recommends 
MODIFIED APPROVAL SUBJECT TO REZONING POLICIES. 
(District 5) 

Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing Summary (September 24, 2014) 

Staff presented information from the staff report to the commission. Staff recommended 
Modified Approval of the Comprehensive Plan amendment from RT to Ll U 1.2 to retain RT 
and establish a Rezoning Policy to allow a one-acre property to be rezoned to CR-1 (Single 
Residence Zone). This policy-only option would not change the existing Comprehensive 
Plan land use designation but it would allow one non-conforming parcel (currently within 
the SR zone) the opportunity to be developed with one residence under the CR-1 Zone. 



Co7-14-06 Page 2 of 3 

The applicant addressed the Commission. She stated that this amendment request was 
required to allow use of the property. She had met with an owner of the property which 
surrounds the site to try to reach an agreement to sell the property or to acquire additional 
property to produce a conforming lot, and was not successful. She also stated the original 
access easement to the site is still in place but is covered with vegetation. 

A Commissioner asked questions regarding the intended use of the property. 

The applicant stated the property would be used for a single family home and that it would 
be sold and not rented. Access would be through the current access easement and water 
service remains in question. 

A Commissioner asked the applicant if staff's recommendation is acceptable to which the 
applicant agreed. 

The public hearing was opened to the audience. 

One area resident spoke in support of the proposed plan amendment. He represents the 
property which surrounds the request site, and wants to honor the agreement his family 
had made to the applicants' family. 

One area resident spoke in opposition to the plan amendment request. She stated 
concerns for future higher density requests. 

The hearing was closed. 

On motion by Commissioner Poulos and seconded by Commissioner Mangold, the 
Commission voted 8-0 (Commissioners Matter and Bain were absent) to DENY the 
Comprehensive Plan request from Resource Transition (RT) to Low Intensity Urban 1.2 
(LIU 1.2) and APPROVE a Rezoning Policy to allow a rezoning to CR-1 in accordance with 
staffs recommendations as follows: 

A. Notwithstanding the zoning districts and range of residential density allowed under 
the Resource Transition (RT) planned land use intensity category, a rezoning to CR-
1 for a single family residence shall be deemed in conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

B. Concurrent with an application for rezoning, the property owner shall provide 
information evidencing compliance with the Hillside Development Overlay Zone 
Slope Density requirements (Section 18.61.052) or shall submit a request for a 
Slope Density Exception. 



Co7-14-06 

CP/DS/ar 
Attachments 

c: Estate of Emily V. Stowell Stratton, David Stowell, Executor 
17711 S. Placita De Niquel, Sahuarita, AZ 85629 

Gloria Stueland, 1513 W. Devon Dr., Gilbert, AZ 85233 
Chris Poirier, Assistant Planning Director 
Co7-14-06 File 

Page 3 of3 
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HEARING DATE 

2014PLANAMENDMENTPROGRAM 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

STAFF REPORT 

September 24, 2014 

CASE Co?-14-06 Estate of Emily Stowell Stratton - W. Anklam Road Plan 
Amendment 

SUBREGION Tucson Mountain/Avra Valley 

DISTRICT 5 

LOCATION 
Approximately :Y. of a mile southeast of the W. Speedway Boulevard and 
W. Anklam Road intersection and 750 feet south of W. Anklam Road. 

ACREAGE Approximately 1.0 acre 

REQUEST Amend planned land use intensity designation from Resource Transition 
(RT) to Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU-1.2) 

OWNER David Stowell, Executor of Emily Stowell Stratton Estate 

AGENT Gloria Stowell Hastie Stueland 

APPLICANT'S STATED REASONS TO AMEND THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

The applicant is requesting to amend the Comprehensive Plan land use designation on the 
site from Resource Transition (RT) to Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU-1.2) to produce a buildable 
lot. "One-third of the acre could be developed with the rest left natural." 

EXISTING ZONING/LAND USE 
SR (Suburban Ranch Zone)- Undeveloped with homestead remnants 

SURROUNDING LAND USE DESIGNATIONS 

North Resource Transition (RT) 

South Resource Transition (RT) 

East Resource Transition (RT) 

West Resource Transition (RT) 
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SURROUNDING ZONING/EXISTING LAND USE 

North SR (Suburban Ranch Zone) I Undeveloped, CR-1 (Single Residence Zone) I 
Undeveloped 

South SR (Suburban Ranch Zone) I Undeveloped, one lot developed 

. East SR (Suburban Ranch Zone) I Undeveloped 

West SR (Suburban Ranch Zone) I Residential Subdivision 

STAFF REPORT 
Staff recommends MODIFIED APPROVAL of the Comprehensive Plan amendment request, 
retaining the Resource Transition (RT) land use designation and establishing the following 
Rezoning Policy to allow the property to be rezoned to CR-1 (Single Residence Zone): 

A Notwithstanding the zoning districts and range of residential density allowed under 
the Resource Transition (RT) planned land use intensity category, a rezoning to CR-
1 for a single family residence shall be deemed in conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

B. Concurrent with an application for rezoning, the property owner shall provide 
information evidencing compliance with the Hillside Development Overlay Zone 
Slope Density requirements (Section 18.61.052) or shall submit a request for a 
Slope Density Exception. 

This policy-only option would be shown on the Comprehensive Plan Planned Land Use maps as 
the existing RT designation, with a cross-hatched overlay symbol and a Rezoning Policy 
number which would reference the policy language specific to this amendment case. 

Staff explored the other two possible recommendations for this case: Approval of the requested 
Comprehensive Plan amendment would change the land use designation on the site from RT to 
LIU 1.2 and would allow the applicants to move forward with a rezoning of the parcel similar to 
the outcome with staff's rezoning policy recommendation. However, the LIU 1.2 designation 
would be unusual within the expanse of RT. Denial of the amendment request would leave the 
applicants with a non-conforming parcel with no opportunity for development. 

Staff has no objection to the continued use of the homestead site under RT with rezoning 
policies to achieve CR-1 zoning. With the exception of this property being undersized, it is 
property designated RT being in proximity to the Tucson Mountains and the Buffer Overlay 
Zone of Tucson Mountain Park. Development of this site would be subject to the Hillside 
Development Overlay Zone (Chapter 18.61 of the Pima County Zoning Code) and the Multiple 
Use Management Area under the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System 
(MMBCLS). 

At one acre in area, the site is under-sized for its current SR zoning (3.3-acre minimum lot area) 
and the avenues for relief are limited. Remedies include a request for variance or a rezoning. 
While the site area is a hardship condition not created by the applicants (see History, below), a 
variance is generally not granted based strictly upon the owner's needs. The site would be of 
conforming size if rezoned to the CR-1, but would require a Comprehensive Plan Amendment. 
The applicants report that they have been unsuccessful at either selling the property to or 
acquiring additional acreage from the abutting property owner, Dos Picos LLC. 

2 
Co7-14-06 Estate of Emily Stowell Stratton- W Anklam Road Plan Amendment 
Planning and Zoning Commission PubUc Hearing September 24, 2014 



Setting: 
The site is located in the eastern Tucson Mountains, about three-quarters of a mile southeast of 
the intersection of W. Speedway Boulevard and W. Anklam Road. The site is mostly 
undeveloped but has the remains of the foundation of an old homestead, and is accessed by a 
750-foot unpaved dominant tenement easement off Anklam Road. The site has Sonoran Desert 
flora, including saguaro cactus, palo verde, creosote bush and prickly pear cactus, and is 
surrounded by undeveloped desert to the north and east, and large-lot site-built homes to the 
south and west. 

The site is located mid-slope of a 3,300-foot-high peak and ranges from 2, 740' to 2,780' in 
elevation. The site has an estimated average cross-slope of 19 percent and any proposed 
development would be subject to the Hillside Development Overlay Zone (Chapter 18.61 of the 
Pima County Zoning Code) -the code requires an average area of 1.5 acres per dwelling unit 
on slopes of 19 percent, zoning notwithstanding. 

History: 
The site is the remnant of a larger 40-acre property (SEY. of the NEY. of Section 7, Township 14 
South, Range 13 East) that was settled by the original owner, Alice Vail, under the Homestead 
Act of 1862. Ms. Vail's Homestead Claim on the site (Patent Number 1066100) was established 
on March 1, 1935 (recorded Book 180 Page 566), though Pima County Assessor records 
indicate that a residence was present on the site as early as 1925. Alice Vail was the applicants' 
great aunt, and their grandparents and mother, Emily Stowell, lived with Ms. Vail on the 
homestead during the Great Depression. 

Alice Vail passed away in April 1967 and the sale of her 40-acre homestead estate occurred in 
Superior Court in March 1968. Emily Stowell and Mr. Jones, a member of Dos Picos, both 
submitted bids on the property. Dos Picos ultimately prevailed and came to own the property; 
however, an agreement was established that allowed Ms. Stowell ownership of the one acre 
parcel that contained the homestead residence. A representative for Ms. Stowell worked to 
finalize the 1968 agreement with Dos Picos for the site in the early 1980s, and the parcel was 
finally conveyed by Dos Picos to Ms. Stowell in 1991 (recorded Docket 9019 Page 1119 and re­
recorded in Docket 9933 Page 610). Prior to the 1991 conveyance to Ms. Stowell, Dos Picas 
had received approval to rezone surrounding lands (which included the site) from SR to CR-1 in 
1976- this would have rendered the site a legal, conforming parcel. However, Dos Picas was 
unable to meet the rezoning conditions, and after five time extensions the rezoning was closed. 

Surrounding Conditions: 
The site is located in an area between Tucson's urban center and immediate residential 
outskirts, and large exurban residential lots and undeveloped desert of the Tucson Mountains. 
The region has a mix of protected lands (Tumamoc Hill and Sentinel Peak, Greasewood City 
Park, Tucson Mountain Park), institutions with undeveloped open space (Pima Community 
College West Campus, Arizona Game & Fish Department), and resort development (Starr Pass) 
intermixed with low- to medium-density residential subdivisions. 

Pima County recently acquired 286 acres of undeveloped land just north of the site. This area, 
known as Painted Hills, is considered a "gateway" between downtown Tucson and the Tucson 
Mountains. 

The site is located about a half-mile west of lands under the jurisdiction of the City of Tucson. 
The site also is located about a quarter-mile east of Tucson Mountain Park (Pima County) and, 
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as such, is subject to the Buffer Overlay Zone (Chapter 18.67 of the Pima County Zoning Code). 

PLAN AMENDMENT CRITERIA 
Staff reviewed this plan amendment request to determine if one or more of the following criteria 
have been adequately met: 

1. Promoting the implementation of: 
a. The Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS); 

The entire site is designated Multiple Use Management Area under the MMBCLS. The 
MMBCLS is part of the Environmental Element Regional Policies of the Comprehensive Plan 
designed to provide protection to the county's biodiversity and most sensitive environmental 
areas. Multiple Use Management Areas have the potential to support high value habitat for 
three or more priority vulnerable species identified in the Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan. 
MMBCLS Conservation Guidelines state that at least 66% percent of the total area under this 
designation shall be conserved in a natural or undisturbed condition. 

The site is mostly undisturbed except for the unimproved access easement and the small 
envelope were the former home site was located. It appears that the natural open space (NOS) 
set aside could be achieved. 

b. Growing Smarter Acts, with particular emphasis given to the principles of smart 
grovvth, such as: (i) mixed use planning, (ii) compact development, (iii) multi-modal 
transportation opportunities, (iv) rational infrastructure expansion/improvements, (v) 
conservation of natural resources, and (vi) the grovvth area element (where 
applicable); 

This one-acre site was a result of a previous action. Staff did not evaluate this request on the 
merits of the growing smarter act; although, conservation of natural area within the site will be 
required with any rezoning. 

c. Other plan policies set forth in the Regional Plan Policies. Rezoning Policies ano;! 
Special Area Polices. 

Special area plan policy S-8 Tucson Mountains North policies 
• Structures. All structures west of Silverbell Road shall be limited to a maximum 

height of 24 feet, and shall be sited and landscaped to minimize negative visual 
impacts. All structures shall be of a color which is in context with th13 
surrounding environment. 

• Open Space Dedication. Natural area designations not dedicated to and 
accepted by Pima County for restricted use as a perpetual open space at the 
time of an exchange for an allowed density increase on a given portion shall, for 
those parcels, provide that the property owners within 660 feet and the Tucson 
Mountains Association are nominal beneficiaries of the natural open space 
created. 

• Notwithstanding the zoning districts permitted under the Comprehensive Plan 
Land Use Plan Legend, SH (Suburban Homestead Zone) and RH (Rural 
Homestead Zone) shall not be permitted. 

• Notwithstanding the zoning districts permitted in accordance with the Major 
Resort Community provisions, CPI (Campus Park Industrial Zone) or TR 
(Transitional Zone) shall not be permitted. 
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Of the four S-8 Special area plan policies, two would be required as rezoning conditions: 

• All structures west of Silverbell Road shall be limited to a maximum height of 24 
feet, and shall be sited and landscaped to minimize negative visual impacts. All 
structures shall be of a color which is in context with the surrounding 
environment. 

• Notwithstanding the zoning districts permitted under the Comprehensive Plan 
Land Use Plan Legend, SH (Suburban Homestead Zone) and RH (Rural 
Homestead Zone) shall not be permitted. 

Fulfilling the "Purpose" of the Annual Plan Amendment Program of the Pima County Zoning 
Code, § 18.89.040(A) (2) and (3): 

The annual plan amendment program provides an opportunity to address 
oversights, inconsistencies, or land use related inequities in the plan, or to 
acknowledge significant changes in a particular area since the adoption of the plan 
or plan updates. Annual amendments are reviewed concurrently in order to analyze 
potential cumulative impacts. 

Staff does not find these factors to be applicable. 

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS 

Office of Sustainability and Conservation 
The site is within the MMBCLS Multiple Use Management Area- detailed review and comment 
regarding application of MMBCLS guidelines and determination of appropriate set-asides will be 
deferred to submission and review of a subsequent rezoning application. 

Notwithstanding the above, the following would likely be useful in consideration of the proposed 
amendment: 

• The amendment site does not occur within any MMBCLS Critical Landscape Connection 
or any wildlife linkage identified by Arizona Dept. of Transportation or Arizona Game and 
Fish Dept. 

• The amendment site and surrounding properties are not within the Priority Conservation 
Area for the cactus ferruginous pygmy-owl and Western burrowing owl. 

• The amendment site and surrounding properties lie outside the known range of the Pima 
pineapple cactus and the needle-spined pineapple cactus. 

• Based on review of aerial photography, the most prominent on-site resource appears to 
be the numerous saguaros- development-related disturbance is regulated by the Native 
Plant Preservation Ordinance (Chapter 18.72 of the Pima County Zoning Code). 

• By definition, compliance with CLS conservation guidelines allows for set-asides to occur 
either entirely on-site, entirely off-site, or a combination of on- and off-site. 

• The amendment site is not identified as nor is it adjacent to any property listed for 
potential acquisition under the County's Open Space Bond Program. 

Pima County Regional Flood Control District (RFCD) 
• The parcel and offsite existing dirt access rests on a ridge and is not impacted by 

floodplains or regulated habitat. 
• When legal access is identified at the time of development, if it crosses a wash, a 
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Floodplain Use Permit and all weather access covenants may be required. 
• No drainage complaints have been submitted regarding the subject parcel. 
• No Preliminary Integrated Water Management Plan (PIWMP) is required as the 

amendment is smaller than four acres. 

Please see attached memo from the District dated July 10, 2014. 

Department of Transportation (PC DOT) 
The Pima County Department of Transportation has reviewed the comprehensive plan 
amendment and has no objection to the request. The applicant is seeking a comprehensive 
plan amendment to allow a home site that has been in her family for generations to remain a 
home site despite the property being undersized. Through a legal agreement the estate was 
allowed to retain the family homestead site along with 1-acre of property and an easement. The 
lot is undersized and thus the property owners are unable to rebuild the home or pursue selling 
the property. Access to the site is via an established easement onto Anklam Road. 

Anklam Road is a paved, two-lane, county-maintained urban collector. It is designated as a 
scenic major route on the Pima County Major Streets and Scenic Routes Plan and has a 
planned width of 150 feet. Although this site does not front Anklam Road directly, the right-of­
way for Anklam Road along the adjacent property owned by the Dos Picas LLC has 150 feet of 
existing right-of-way. The current traffic count is 1,343 ADT and the capacity is 13,122 ADT. 
Due to the small nature of this comprehensive plan amendment and potential future rezoning, 
this request will have a negligible impact on the roadway network. 

Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD) 
The department has no objection to the proposed comprehensive plan amendment. There is 
currently no public sewer near the subject property. There are no current or proposed plans for 
extended public sewers to the area. Future development will utilize individual disposal system. 

Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation (NRPR) 
NRPR has no comments pertaining to the comprehensive plan amendment. 

Cultural Resources and Historic Preservation Office 
There are no known archaeological sites on the subject property; however, it has never been 
surveyed for cultural resources. The subject property is located less than a quarter-mile south of 
the recent Pima County Open Space Acquisition - Painted Hills, which was acquired for 
conservation purposes. Within a mile of the property, archaeological and historic sites have 
been identified. Pima County MapGuide shows a dirt access road and the remains of a 
foundation on the property. General Land Office maps dating to 3/21/1871 do not show any old 
roads or structures at that time. It is unknown as to whether they are historic. 

Prior to ground modifying activities, an on-the-ground archaeological and historic sites survey 
shall be conducted on the subject property. A cultural resources mitigation plan for any 
identified archaeological and historic sites on the subject property shall be submitted at the time 
of, or prior to, the submittal of any tentative plan or development plan. All work shall be 
conducted by an archaeologist permitted by the Arizona State Museum, or a registered 
architect, as appropriate. Following rezoning approval, any subsequent development requiring 
a Type II grading permit will be reviewed for compliance with Pima County's cultural resources 
requirements under Chapter 18.81 of the Pima County Zoning Code. 
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School District 
Tucson Unified School District has no objections to the proposed plan amendment. 

United States Fish & Wildlife Service 
United States Fish & Wildlife has no concerns to the proposed plan amendment (see attached 
letter). 

Electric Provider 
Tucson Electric Power has no concerns pertaining to the proposed plan amendment (see 
attached letter). 

Fire Department 
Northwest Fire District has no objection (see attached letter). 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any written public comment based on the 
public notice of the hearings for this amendment request. The applicant's representative also 
reports no written public comment based on his outreach to area property owners. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

·--,-...._ .,.. -
4--.-..)=""'-'a· ~· .. p'­
Donna Spicola 
Planner 

xc: Property Owner 
Applicant 
File 
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Land Use Legend 

3. Resource Transition . 
'RT' on the Land Use Plan Maps 
a. Purpose: Private land with environmentally sensitive characteristics that include wildlife 

corridors, natural washes, floodplains, peaks and ridges, buffers to public preserves, and 
other environmentally sensitive areas. Development of such land shall emphasize 
design that blends with the natural landscape and supports environmentally sensitive 
linkages in developing areas. 

b. Residential Gross Density: Only land area zoned and planned for residential use, or 
natural or cluster open space areas, shall be included in gross density calculations. 
Natural and cluster open space shall be defined as set forth in Section 18.09.0408, 
except that cluster open space shall not include land developed under the GC Golf 
Course Zone. Residential gross density shall conform with the following: 

1) Minimum- none 
2) Maximum- 0.3 RAC 

c. Residential Gross Densities for Developments Using Transfer of Development Rights 
(TOR's): Projects within designated Receiving Areas utilizing TOR's for development 
(refer to Chapter 18.92 of the Zoning Code) shall conform to the following density 
requirements: 

1) Minimum- none 
2) Maximum- 0.3 RAC 

d. Zoning Districts: Only the following zoning districts shall be deemed in conformance with 
the land use plan, except as provided for under the Major Resort Community 
designation, Section 18.89.030C plan policies, or Section 18.90.030E specific plans: 

1) RH Rural Homestead Zone 
2) SR Suburban Ranch Zone 
3) MR Major Resort 

e. Open Space Standard for MR Major Resort Zone: In Resource Transition a minimum of 
30 percent natural open space shall be required within areas rezoned MR Major Resort 
Zone. Open space for purposes of this requirement shall be natural open space. 

2) Low Intensity Urban 1.2 
'LIU-1.2' or 'C-1.2' on the Land Use Plan Maps 

(a) Minimum - none 
(b) Maximum- 1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in accordance 

with the following cluster options: 
(i) Gross density of 2.5 RAG with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 15 
percent natural open space; or 
(ii) Gross density of 4.0 RAG with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 30 
percent natural open space. 



c) Residential Gross Densities for Developments Using Transfer of Development 
Rights (TOR's). Projects within designated Receiving Areas utilizing TOR's for 
development (refer to Chapter 18.92 of the Zoning Code) shall conform to the 
following density requirements: 
(i) Minimum- (none) 
(ii) Maximum - 1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in 
accordance with the following cluster option: 
(1) Gross density of 2.0 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space plus 20 percent 
natural open space. 



S-8 Tucson Mountains North ITM/AVI [5-011 
General location 
Northern portion of the Tucson Mountains Subregion, within portions of Township 13 South, 
Range 12 East; Township 13 South, Range 13 East, Township 14 South, Range 12 East and 
Township 14 South, Range 13 East (Ref: Revised (text-only) Co7-07-02, Resolution 2007-325). 

· Description 
The northern portion of the subregion is located between urbanizing areas in the City of Tucson 
and the public reserves of Tucson Mountain Park and Saguaro National Park, and is 
distinguished by rugged terrain, highly diverse vegetation, significant wildlife habitat and many 
riparian areas. The purpose of the Tucson Mountains North Special Area is to protect this 
special environment while planning for expected growth. To achieve this purpose, planning 
strategies include: 1) declining westward land use intensities; and 2) a low-density conservation 
area and buffer to Tucson Mountain Park and Saguaro National Park. 

Policies 
A. Structures. All structures west of Silverbell Road shall be limited to a maximum height of 

24 feet, and shall be sited and landscaped to minimize negative visual impacts. All 
structures shall be of a color which is in context with the surrounding environment. 

B. Open Space Dedication. Natural area designations not dedicated to and accepted by 
Pima County for restricted use as a perpetual open space at the time of an exchange for 
an allowed density increase on a given portion shall, for those parcels, provide that the 
property owners within 660 feet and the Tucson Mountains Association are nominal 
beneficiaries of the natural open space created. 

C. Notwithstanding the zoning districts permitted under the Comprehensive Plan Land Use 
Plan Legend, SH (Suburban Homestead Zone) and RH (Rural Homestead Zone) shall 
not be permitted. 

D. Notwithstanding the zoning districts permitted in accordance with the Major Resort 
Community provisions, CPI (Campus Park Industrial Zone) or TR (Transitional Zone) 
shall not be permitted. 



Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS) 

e. Multiple Use Management Areas 
1) This category idemtifies those lands that fulfill the five tenets used to construct the 

CLS, but which are not as biologically rich as those lands designated as 
Biological Core Management Areas. These areas are primarily distinguished 
from other lands within the CLS by their potential to support high value habitat for 
three or more priority vulnerable species as identified by the SDCP. 

2) Conservation Guidelines: At least 66 % percent of the total acreage of lands 
within this designation shall be conserved as undisturbed natural open space. As 
such, land-use changes will result in a 2:1 land conservation (i.e., two acres 
conserved for every one acre developed) and may occur through a combination 
of on- and off-site conservation inside the Multiple Use Management Area or any 
more protective category of the CLS, including Habitat Protection Priority Areas. 
For purposes of this policy, Habitat Protection Priority Areas are those areas 
referenced and mapped as part of the 2004 Conservation Bond Program. The 
2:1 mitigation ratio will be calculated according to the extent of impacts to the 
total surface area of that portion of any parcel designated as Multiple Use 
Management Areas. Development shall be configured in the least sensitive 
portion(s) of the property. Area{s) of undisturbed natural open space will include 
on-site conservation values and facilitate the movement of native fauna and 
pollination of native flora across and through the landscape. Land use and 
management goals within these areas shall focus on balancing land uses with 
conservation, restoration, and enhancement of native biological communities. 
Land uses appropriate for these. areas must facilitate the movement of native 
fauna and pollination of native flora across and through the landscape, maximize 
retention of on-site conservation values, and promote landscape integrity. 
Additional conservation exceeding 66% percent will be encouraged through the 
use of development-related incentives and may utilize undisturbed natural open 
space on individual lots. A transfer of development rights may be used in order 
to secure lands utilized for mitigation, restoration, and/or enhancement purposes. 



.a. 
PIMA COUNTY 

PIMA COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
2014 PLAN AMENDMENT PROGRAM 

Application 

SECTION I. OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION 

9/f/, • 'Hi!PA ·-;-;t?!t '!,::%a> ell /3)(£tt-:A.c. 
DAYTIME PHONE: FAX: ,;:5:;t{; -3?{- ?t2lf 
ADDRESS: J. 7/. 
Jd.jM/z-//.";-;;r;.L..<...-<-/t,~Z.-". =:;(b;f':r.:':-'e~i2-"'fw:<..-=..t..ft"""-"--E--M-A-IL_:_.:T"_. _O_S_7P_P._~J-;;-I/I~i$7_'t"_t!_)L-.A-1£T 

APPLICANT (If other than owner): Wf2/P. . 7[h,J EUI NO - C' h:JtilW <'1? /Jfl '/-/,,;:; G ;;:r/»1£ 
DAYTIME PHONE: .t/(ftJ· i?.L//-</;?3,2 FAX: .<flfo- </(!(u-(/;£f?!L 
ADDRESS: !5/2 {() ./Jgt!e/U t;l:z. {!//6GJ?/- d"Z- /t£.;2.f!?J 
---------------E:MAIL 6/tJJ?IiJ J?ikt.f!t:/L1ff '?f'. t'.?l;t{ 

SECTION II. AMENDMENT REQUEST INFORMATION 

TAXCODENO(S): J//e -ot -007/) 
TOTAL ACRES: f 
GENERAL PROP-ER_T_Y_L...!O_C_A-TI_O_N_: -lf}.-:-.::-4:-?-f-;---tJ-;f-· -f}::-N-A-:-,-:/A_H_I=Ct7t(71 .. -b;-~-:-:-:f.rtp-e-~c:c-,t-'l--

. '2j2Rafpk1J-1tl #IVIJ . ;!{ Mt'>i1'( 1 z iZ~t~KJ:> . . 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SUBREGION(S): ffiz;;.o ;t(e,,wf,J,v::> UverJ ){;,/ktl 
ZONING BASEMAP(S): j 1 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DISTRICT(S): ,57 

CURRENT/CONDITIONAL ZONING: --:-.,:5=-'-J<..-"---------,---------
EXISTINGLANDUSE: 1/h'C/I'tV-f /,nNt:> 

CURRENT PLAN DESIGNATION(S) AND ACREAGE($): i'!:T /2c;?OtJIZC¢ /JiiJ"'::>t'htJ,~ 
1 ( rt • 

REQUESTED PLAN DESIGNATION(S) AND ACREAGE(S): v:-;/ly 
//iZ b 11/V /. ;:;. / .fft JZ rf.. 

SPECIAL AREA OR REZONING POLICIES BY POLICY#, WHICH CURRENTLY APPLY TO THE 

PROPERTY: 

6 
2014 P1ma County Comprehon$/ve Pf;m Am&ndment Program Pion Amendmenl Application Packet 
Pima County Dcvetopmont Services Department~ Planning DtviliiOil, 201 N. Stone Avenuo, '/"' Floor. Tucson, Arizona 85701 Phone: 521).724-9000 



SPECIAL AREA OR REZONING POLICIES PROPOSED AS PART OF THE AMENDMENT REQUEST: 

(JN e_ 

SECTION Ill. SURROUNDING PROPERTIES INFORMATION 

CURRENT PLANNED LAND USE DESIGNATIONS OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES (within 500 

feet): 

NORTH: 

EAST: 

/Ze;.;p<l ru.: --r;z;.,.,"' • j,,,,) 
Jl.e..:;e,,,cz up ~&.zlftoc 

SOUTH: 

WEST: 

X?e :Jt> vn cc·-;;;;., v:;l 1;., ,..,j 
TZe;>~vffc? ; ~<:&·<-

EXISTING USES OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES (within 500 feet): 

NORTH: {fJ.!(Jef/t- ftJ,r:fR¥2 

SOUTH: IIAJ.IJ Ef(l{ /<¥fir9 
EAST: f/m !ht'&/JPen:J 
WEST: /)11!/JE>v'e-ft> ~ li/.~ 

' 
EXISTING AND CONDITIONAL ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES (within 500 feet): 

NORTH: ..::::5 'R- SOUTH: JK 
EAST: .:5 ·g. WEST: -.::5-= • ..:.J?....=-------

SECTION IV. REASONS FOR PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
Please refer to Section I(F) of the Application Process Requirements document. Explain why you 
think one or more of the reasons described In Section I(F) support your Plan Amendment request. 
Attach additional page(s);lf necessary. 

7 
2014 Pima County Comptuh11nsrvu Pfan Am~:~rn:fment Progrom Plan Amcnd(11{JntApplit;atJqn Packet 
Pima Coun!y Oev"lapment Servlr.es Deparl~nt- Pfannir~g Division, 201 N. Slone Avenue, t>d Floor, TuG:Son. Arlzcma 85701 PhOne: 520-724-fJOOO 



SECTION V. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES & COMPATIBILITY WITH THE MAEVEEN 
. MARIE BEHAN (MMB) CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM 

On a separate sheet, please answer the following questions as they relate to the amendment sHe. 
Most of the requested information can be found by accessing the on-line Sonoran Desert 
Conservation Plan (SDCP) MapGuide Map at http:l/gls.pima.govlmaps. 

A. Landscape Resources 

1. Identify whether the proposed project site occurs wholly or partially within any Maeveen 
Marie Behan Conservation Lands System Category Including Important Riparian Areas 
and Special Species Management Areas. 

2. Identify whether the proposed projecl occurs in the vicinily of any of the six general areas 
Identified as Critical Landscape Linkages. {Critical Landscape Linkages are not viewable 
on Mapeiuide. General locations of these 6 general areas can be found on the attached 
hardcopy of the Maeveen Marte Behan Conservation Lands System Map; a map and 
textual descriptions of Critical Landscape Connections can be found at 
www.oima.gov/developmentservicgs under the Land Planning and Regulation > 
Long Range Planning> Maeveen Marte Behan Conservation Lands System menu.) 

3. If the property is a Habitat Protection or Community Open Space priority acquisition 
property, as displayed on SOCP MapGulde, Identify which designation applies to the site 
and comment on the status of communications, If any, between the owner and Pima 
County regarding the County's potential acquisition of the property. 

B. Species Specific Resources - Federally Listed Threatened/Endangered Species and Pima 
County SOCP Species 

1, Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy-owl: 
a. 'Does the proposed amendment site occur within Survey Zone 1 or a Priority 

Conservation Area for the cactus ferruginous pygmy·owl? If so, please specify 
which designation applies to the site. 

b. Does the Arizona Game and Fish Department's Heritage Data Management 
System document a known location{s) of the cactus ferruginous pygmy-owl 
within a three-mile radius of the proposed amendment site? 
(http://www.azgfd.gov/hgis) 

c. Has the proposed amendment site been surveyed for the pygmy·owi? If yes, 
provide the date(s) when surveys were done and a summary of the results. 

2. Pima Pineapple Cactus: 
a. Does the proposed amendment site occur within the Priorlty Conservation Area 

for the Pima pineapple cactus? This Information Is viewable on the SDCP 
MapGuide. 

b. Does the Arizona Game and Fish Department's Heritage Data Management 
System document a known location(s) of Pima pineapple cactus within a three­
mile radius of the proposed amendment site? 

c. Have Pima pineapple cactus been found on the proposed amendment site? 
d. Has the proposed project amendment site been surveyed for Pima pineapple 

cactus? If yes, provide the date(s) when surveys were done and a summary of 
the results. 

8 
2014 Pima County Comprehansivo Plan AmfJI'KIIT'ICnt Pmgrllm Plan Amcndmertt Apptlcalion Paclll'll 
Pimll Coun/y Development Smvlce.r; Dspartmont- Plonnirlg Division, 2D1 N. Stone Avenue. i"1 Flo01. Tue3on. Aritona 85701 Phont~: 520-724-9000 



3. Needle-spined Pineapple Cactus: 
a. Does the proposed amendment site occur within the Priority Conservation Area 

for the Needle-spined pineapple cactus? This information is viewable on the 
SDCP MapG11ide. 

b. Does the Arizona Game and Fish Department's Heritage Data Management 
System document a known locatlon(s) of Needle-spined pineapple cactus within 
a three-mile radius of the proposed amendment site? 

c. Have Needle-spined pineapple cactus been found on the proposed amendment 
site? 

d. Has the proposed project amendment site been surveyed for Needle-spined 
pineapple cactus? If yes, provide the date(s) when surveys were done and a 
summary of the results. 

4. Western Burrowing Owl: 
a. Does the proposed amendment site occur within a Priorfty Conservation Area for 

the western burrowing owl? This information is viewable on SDCP MapGuide. · 
b. Does the Arizona Game and Fish Department's Heritage Data Management 

System document a known location or locations of the western burrowing owl 
within a three-mile radius of the proposed amendment site? 

c. Have western burrowing owls been found on the proposed amendment site? 
d. Has the proposed amendment site been surveyed or lnvastioatad for lhA presence 

of western burrowing owls? If yes, provide the date(s) when surveys or 
investigations were done and a summary of the results. 

9 
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Pima Cot~nly Development Sf.uvices Department- Pfamlifl!J Dlvi&lon, 201 N. StoM Awnoo,. ~ Floor, Tu~on. Arizona 85701 Phons: 520-724-9(){)() 



SECTION VI. SUBMilTALS 

THE !;OLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICATION: 
fi Site map • refer to Section I(E) of this application form for requirements. 
a Ownership verification: 

vo Assessor's map and property inquiry (APIQ) printout. 
//;. Orlginalletter(s) of authorization (if applicant Is not the property owner). 
Vo if a trust, original signature of truS1 officer and list of beneflclarles (if applicable). 

o If a corporation, original signature with person's title and the list of corporate 
officers (If applicable). 

a:;:PoF files of application materials, if applicable. 
Ia' jlddltlonal materials, If any 
Ill"' Processing Fee (See attached Comprehensive Plan Amendment Fee Schedule Summary). 

SECTION VII. 

This complete application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I am the 
owner of the above-described property or have been authorized by the owner to make 
this application. 

NAME OF APPLICANT • PRINTED 

10 
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!\. Lands~;ape Res.Q!lrces. 
1. YES- The proposed pr(!iect site occurs within the Maeveen Marie 

Behan Conservation Lands System and the designation is 
''Multiple Use Management Area". 

2. NO- The proposed project does not occur in the vicinity of any of 
the six general areas .identified us Critical Landscape Linkages. 

3. NO- The property is not a Habitat Protection or Community 
Open Space priority acquisition property. 

B . Speci_e_,!_Snecific Reso_ms:es -..h;der~llx . .1isted 
Thr~lltened/Endange..\1l.d~~1ll'i!Jla Counzy SDCP Specie~ 

! . Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy-owl 
a) No- The property is in Survey Zone 1. The proposed 

amendment site does not occur w·ithin Survey Zone 1 or a 
Priority Conservation Area for the Cactus Ferruginous 
Pygmy-Owl. 

b) The Arizona Game and Fish Department's .Heritage Data 
Management System was inaccessible by my computer orb; 
Janet at the Planning and Development services who was 
assisting me in completing the research. 

c) No the prope1ty has not been surveyed for the pygmy-owl. 
2. Pima Pineapple Cactus: 

a) No the property site does not occur w·ithin the Priority 
Con:;ervation Area for the Pima Pine,apple Cactus. 

b) The Arizona Game and Fish Department's Heritage Data 
Management System was inaccessible by my computer or by 
Janet at the Planning and Dewlopment services who was 
assisting me in completing the research. 

c) To my knowledge no one has found Pima Pineapple Cactus on 
the proposed amendment site. 

d) No - the proposed project amendment site has not been 
surveyed for Pima Pineapple Cactus. 



3. Needle-spined Pineapple Cactus: 
a) No the proposed amendment site does not occur within the 

Priority Conservation Area for the Needle-spined Pineapple 
Cactus. 

b) The Arizona Game and Fish Department's Heritage Data 
Mtulagemem System was inaccessible by my computer or by 
Janel at the Planning and Development services who was 
assisting me in completing the research. 

c) No- Needle-spined Pineapple Cactus have not been tbund on 
the proposed amendment site. 

d) No- The proposed Project Amendment site has not be 
surveyed for Needle-spined Pineapple Cactus. 

'f. Western Burrowing Owl: 
a) No- the proposed amendment site does not occur within a 

Prioritv Conservation Area for the Western Burrowing Owl. . ~ 

b) The Arizona Game and Fish Department's Heritage Data 
Management System was inaccessible by my computer or by 
Janet at the Planning and Development services who was 
assisting me in completing the research. 

c) No - Westem Biurrowing Owls have not been n.Juncl on the 
proposed amendment site. 

dl No- the proposed amendment site has not been surveyed or 
investigated li1r the presence of Western BwTowing Owls. 



Prepared for: Pima County Comprehensive Plan 2014 Plan Amendment Program 
Prepared by: Gloria Stueland 

April 24, 2014 
Reasons for Plan Amendment Request and Additional Supplemental Information 

History 
Tl)e property first came into my family when my Great Aunt, Alice L Vail decided to homestead in Tucson just 

prior to the Great Depression in the 1930's. In about 1929 to 1932 my grandmother talked my Great Aunt 

into taking advantage of the "Homestead Act" that opened up land for settlers on the outskirts of Tucson. 

She chose 40 acres in the Tucson Mountains to build the home she would have to live in to satisfy the re­

quirements for homesteading. 

My great aunt, Alice Vail who was an English school teacher at Tucson High School lived full time with her 

sister Ethel V Vasey & Galen J Vasey, (my Grandparents). She later had a Junior High School named after 

her, Alice Vail Jr High. When the homestead began, my great aunt began living at the homestead by herself. 

My mother was a small child at that time (born 4-21-1928) and my grandmother was uncomfortable living 

there with a small child. When the Great Depression hit, my grandparents and my mother joined Alice Vail 

and lived full time on the property. 

They had built a small home on the property and were required to live there 9 months out of each year for 3 

years to secure the deed for the property. Because of the depression they ended up living there 12 years full 

time. 

When my Great Aunt, Alice L Vail died, Estate Taxes were incurred and there was no money in the estate to 

pay the taxes. My mother, Emily V Stowell was forced to sell the 40 acres homestead property to pay the 

taxes. During the court proceedings, the purchasers of the 40 acres agreed to convey to my mother the 1 

acre Alice L. Vail homestead site. At that time, there was an agreement executed (see attached Exhibit C 

"AGREEMENT'). 

My mother, Emi~ V Stowell began pursuing converting the Agreement into a Deed in her name in 1980 and 

years later it was deeded and recorded in her name. Part of the delay was that the owners were developing 



and rezoning and had obtained conditional GR-1 zoning. Mom was flexible on the location of the acre and 

agreed to work with the owners should they develop the property. 

Chris Poirier investigated and verified the conditional GR-1 zoning that lapsed when I met with him in June 

of2013. 

My mother passed away in November of 2012 and we now need to sell the property to settle the estate. 

Without rezoning the property has little or no value. The taxes paid to date on the property far exceed the 

value at this time. 

Reasons for Plan Amendment Request: 

1. The property was deeded in my families name since March 2, 1935 and our family homestead claim prior 

to that time. The only exception was during the time we were waiting on the interim owner to develop the 

property and deed us the acre as per the agreement dated March 1968. 

2. 1/3 of the acre would be developed with the rest left natural which will comply with "v. Conservation of 

Natural resources" 

Attachments: 

1. Exhibit C "AGREEMENT" - 1968 agreement: Shepard and Jones to Stowell 

2. Three of many letters to Donald R Jones in 1980 initiating the deed transfer 

3. Copy of photo of Alice L Vail and my mother Emily V Stowell as a small child in front of the homestead 

house. 
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ll6-0~-0U71J Pima County Assessor Online 

Currant 201S Pima County Assassor Proparty Inquiry 
TaxBi/1 

Search Parcel2014 ParceJ2013 History Notica Card Tax 
summary Ganoalogy PRC 

CVR.Warning: ( 2016 Land Ratio Invalid) 

PARCEL 116osooio [Gal m Appraiser Stephanie Dupnik 

Book-Map-Parcel: 116-08-007D TaxArea: 0100 Tax Year: 2015 
TaxPayer Information Recording Information 

Page 1 ot l 

STOWELL EMILY V (DEC:::D) ESTATE OF 

17711 S PLACITA DE NIQUEL 

Sequence 94221421 Docket 9933 Page 610 
Date Dec-06-1994 

SAHUARITA AZ 

85629 9723 

Description 

208.71' X 208.71' PCL IN SWLY PTN SE4 

NE4 I AC SEC7-14-13 

Secondary Valuation Data LegislativeClass 

Land Vacant/Ag/Golf(2 0) 

Improvements None(O 0) 

2015 Personal Property 

Gross Value Totals 

2015 LMTD/SCND 
Exemptions 

Net Value Totals 

WARRANTY DEED 

Miscellaneous 

Section 7 Twni4.0S Rngi3.0E 
lilGf&N~&¥9 LandMeasure 1 .OOA 

MarketArea: TUCSON MOUNTAINS (21) 

Rule B District 9 

Tract Block Lot GroupCode 

Census Tract 
4406 

UseCode 
0012 

2000 CensusTract 004417 

File-Id I 

Date of Last Change May-22-2014 

VACANT RESIDENTIAL URBAN NON-SUBDIVIDED 

FuiiCash Percentage Assessed 

$20,000 16.0 $3,200 

$0 .0 

$20,000 16.0 $3,200 

$20,000 16.0 $3,200 

PriorLimitedValue: $50,000 Current R.E. Ltd Value: $20,000 

Areas Condo Market 21 SFR District 12 
SFR Neighborhood 0 I 001906 
MFR Neighborhood SO_TUCSON_MTNS 
DOR Market 21 

Supervisor District ( 5) RICHARD ELIAS 

Recordings Sequence# 
20133110238 

Docket 
0 

Page Instrument 
0 (CERTIFICATE DEATH) 

http:/ /www.asr2.pima.gov/apiq/asrsqlyy.cfm ?inyear=20 !5&RequestTimeo... 09/09/2014 ' 



ll6-Uli-UU7U Ptma County Assessor Unlme 

0 ":ner's 2015=$10 000 
Est1mate ' 

Appeals 20 l5(P) 

Map-Selection 141307.TlF 

Pima County Assessor- 115 N. Church- Tucson Az. 85701 
Public - 159.233.35.175 - www.asr2.pima.gov 

rage L. or L. 

http://www .asr2. pima.gov /apiq/asrsq lyy. cfm ?inyear=20 lS&RequestTimeo... 09/09/20 14 



April 28, 2014 

To Whom it may concern: 

The following is authorization for Gloria Stowell Hastie Stueland to 
represent the estate of Emily Stowell Stratton in the Application for the 
Plan Amendment Program and/or rezoning of the property owned by the 
Estate of Emily Stowell Stratton. Emily Stowell Stratton was deceased on 
November 21, 2012. I am the Executor of that Estate and my sister who 
is a real estate broker and co-beneficiary of the estate has been acting on 
my request to obtain a rezoning of the property. With thi~ document is a 
copy of the legal assignment of me as executor of the Emily Stowell 
Stratton Estate 

The beneficiaries of the Emily Stowell Stratton estate are as follows: 

David Vail Stowell of Sahuarita Arizona 520-625-2483 

Christine Emily Stowell Snider of Chandler Arizona 480-855-9958 

Gloria Jean Stowell Hastie Stueland of Gilbert Arizona 480-545·8383 

Jonathan William Stowell of Cabot, Arkansas 501-605-3115 

I David Vail Stowell as executor and co-beneficiary of the estate do 
hereby assign my sister and co-beneficiary to represent the estate in all 
matters of Real Estate in this Estate of Emily Stowell Stratton. 

David Vail Stowell Date 



! . 
·,Law Offices of \liOIAEL \\'. \1\RR\ Y 

2 [ l257 ~orth Stonr An:nuc 
T urson, Arizona H~701 

l 
(521J) 622·8883 

4' Stat~ llar \o. 001630 
Computer \o, 4!316 

' E-Mail: mw,murray·~- hotmail.com 

ARIZO.\A SUPERIOR COt:RT, COCHISE COUJ\TY 

· : ! In th.: :'viaaer o!' the Estate of: 

!) 

ill 

!I 

E:l<llLY \'. STRATTO:\. 
({mncr!y .known as. 
E\IILY \.STO\VELL 

D.::t.:t.:~!S\!J. 
_J\lLt.i>m.UJ ... U.'!;;JL ______________ ! 

LETTERS OF PERSO:"AL 
REPRESE\TATIVE 
A:"\0 ACCF.PTA:'\CE 

12 DAVID V. STO\VELL b hereby appoi~lted as Per:mnai Rcpres~nlativc of this eswit 
t~DEH THE \Vill of the abo\-c-:mmcd dcc~fi(·nt wfthout bond. 

I \ ·• 0 .•, 

14 • • \VJT"iESS: ~.::C . .oo.: , ': '-: ·-- ·.\ -! 

lo 

li 
ACCEPTA\CE 

Si ATE OF .-\RiZO!'A 
I~ 

21 

! ss: 

2ilic by DA \'lf) \',STOWELL 
.!h 

"''7 - \l> Co_y1mi~nn Expin::.;: 
~s'; --- :':.~.'. '#' ~'f(/3(2/!/ 

: • > \ 4.~ 
~-,._ __ \\ ./ 

\-!ARY ELLE.'\ l)l';\'LAP 
CLERK OF Sl)PERIOR conn 

<---~ .. . /"( • 
By: ';"'\ , _,_ ; ;_l L--4. .: ~- .... .,. 
I>EP.CTY. CLERK . ' t' ,_, ~ . • ..__.; 

. },' 

-~~-r· .. h~:~ ____ _ 
D,\ VlD \'.STOWELL 



:-<1:: o Donald H .. Jones 
90 :'J ~ Church Av!::~nun 
•:rucson, r .. ri. zona 

r:n Em.?.lv V .. St.owell 
seci:.io:n 7, TC\.;xu:t..~ip 14S, 
Ra:ngt:? l3E 

You orobn!:,J, .. ..,, recall t~h:£\t: W·~ had brh~f {Jorresr..l<.)!Hk::ncr:-~ G 
f.e·tr vearg a\r(;. :in re;.:ra.t:d b:-. 'C.h.t_.::. son~.:.heast. <:"Juarter of. th"3 north .... 
'3:CS t qu~u~t..~u.- of r.ef~:>:t't'+.nCE'l:'. :)~::c~:io·n., ~-'fbich yrx:1 pu;::chas~u1 :rort' 
tl1e Alice Vtct1 -estsr..e. ~·--,~ vou p:;:obnbly :rememl.'Jer 9ursuant t-o 
aqr~·~.:-nerd: e::."::rJ>.CiAb!:-~·:1 i:n. i1il;n.~~ .. LJt.Gt thnt th.-t~!.'-:;1. was a provision 
.eo,t" conv.e·:n.utce to Mrs~ St;a_,rt.:llli by· rJUr'reyed d.e:racJ:iption.r a o:rc 
llCr":~ tract located Ylith:i..L ·v-:t: r;a:-:·.:el and which would c:ont.:~.in 
<:l>e: .Uic~ ~l.ni 1 Ro\\1~~ :~i t.'f~-t toqethP-.r ~..-lith an Ca.sm.n~H:It, 

T"-1e t::1id not- puJ:sno· the :natt.\9'1: t.h.r-ough to a ;-;onclusic.m 1 

bBc·;;:..u,g(;: at t.hat t.in<& f0'\.1 1¥-a~·~~ pliJ;nning to subdivj,dt:!- the px·op0.rty .. 
but you had not omnplet:ed ~ !'lat, and therefore did not knot-r 
e::iac'tly hoTr! thB s.c.re \'l'hlch is to b~:? conveyed to r.-trr;. St·.o"t>tf.1ll ~-ri~s 
i:<) b1?! delin~ated .. 

I unde:r~tund tht:d: '·.:, ·.' ·~,~~.~-l\1 not yet completed i:.he sub·M 
dJ.vJ..s1on at this time. .r:o;:"Ct,,·, :3.' r it •(J()Uld fl:-Hefit a,pprop;.·inte t:h(\t­
t:hs:} .s.cnJ should b\tl dofine(i 1:-·:· rv:·y;. and th;z, dAed isfJued b:> .Yfrs .. 
Sto:-;·tBJ.l .. 

1 '¢1-CJUl\.1 ap-J?rr:c::i.e.t~.-: ~h;:-ii:r..'.i.\1S fr\'"Jln you on t.r.i·.-:; t~tat't;,e.r at 
your -t.:t:-u:l i~s t:. convmnJ f'!:v;e 1 nnd ;~,opr:d.:ull y ti'f? c:a.n p::roGe.;:~.:.~ Y·-?:U:b. ti-1'.::. 
d-t~f :tai ti~)n o'f ~i:H1 t;:n.ct. ;~ ~:_·;.::·: ~ :;.:·~~. ~H:owrAll, .&n .. -::1 q~t~ t.h~ deed 
issur..ld, 



.r.b;,. f)onald n • .Jones 
90 N. Churc!h .t\vanue 
~\1cr:::on 1 1).:l:izon.5. 85701 

Ht;;! Em.ily V .. Sto\'."Sll 
Section 7, Townsh.l.p HS, 
R!U\<JS l3E 

p·ol:t<n~i.ng r.>u:r correspcmda.na.e r1nd telephon~ conversation~ 
J.n <:he lattn:r. part of Sepu.mber, 1900, I h&V<l recently discuasa.:\ 
;;l.\e <Juestion Hith Hrs. St<lliwll ;;g,Jin. At this point she Nould 
like to get the acre specifically est:ab1ished and :reserved. 
Pl•>asn let l!l'-' know what your situation i•~ at thi>J point, and 1 
thit\h: we should go ahead .and :-:tpecifit:ally designa.t.e and oarv~ 
,-:)trt t.h.f! property, 

vie are not out to try to bother you at thi.~ point, hut 
Urs. (ltowell feels thai: .t1: is a loose end which should be tied 
do~·Tn.- ;Jnd I m''t in-clined to ag:r-~e with hel:. 

w.~··-;;dr; 

cc:: W.trs .. Eln.lly v .. rH:owell 



Mr. Donalcl R. Janes 
so No.-&.h Ch•.n:ch i\ve. 
'lUc.c;on, AZ 85701 

r~: l:lnily v. St.cJ~.re11 
Sed'.J.on 7, ~'· 11l South, Range 13 EaSt, J?:irtla COunl::y 

1,'leal; Mr • Jones : 

! have ha.1 a oonfe:L""enoS witl'l Mrs. Stoi:otell1 as t.o t.~ ~ ru::.r~; Pro.t~-rty reset....,'ed 
in rafereooe to Seol::ion, ofj: Anklam Road. As I indicated to yott earlier :r ""F.lnt 
out wi.th !·1t: .. and ~Irs .. Sta~il sara>:.1 t:bt)!;;'! back (al:'A1t i:w!> ·years i:lgo) and t-.'e fownd 
t.'le fomdatioo of the old haoostead, and rooalled a deC'.ision as to how she woWi.l 
l.U~c~ to have tl1l5 f.iT.l"Jpel:ty cleedtsd. out to *'-..r. The-r \.X)flC'e,Qt \·las t1at t:hn dircer.tSions 
of -c::1e acJ:e shoulii be "!'J?n::lld;'latlfi:>ly 225 feet iJl a ;,:Orth-South di!:ectJ.on, atld the 
cor.::.~sr..c,n .. 1:4"1] d:Lw~nsion in t!J:e ~t-\'"'est dis:oot..i..t.,"lf~ tf.:) rualro up i:I1e .:tc..te.., 193 .. 6 
feet acc<>:ttlinq to l1'f calculations. '!be looatioo of the acre would ~ so tbat, 
fr.o.u the l\<:>1.-th bcr.mdru::y o:E the plot, the mid-point of the front porch four.:lation 
line of the o:W l-.::t!l!lste&l wa.11d be approzdmab!•ly 125 feet Sout.h, or up t.'le hill, 
;11.th atO"J?X<.t.'<:iloataly 100 foot of ~1::1.1 exteoclin:;) cut to the south of that point, 
a."ld co.~tinul.ng up t:he hill. 'l:he Juid-,;o.int of the porCh foU!Jdation :tine waula 
tha'l be awrccdmateJ,y mid-way on an East--l·iest basis in tM> plot. · 

~·or youo: <'.:ort.ve.r'..ien.r.'* I have erJclosel a pl¥A:o-cr'q.f of a ;portion of the i\msessor 1 s 
:t.-eo:;rd rtEtp, ~~hawing tl:::J plot laid o..rt t!'Y-3.1."'€! ~ or les-s as it t, .. "OUld alpi>.'!a't't .but 
not t.c. scale at all. 

Please Jet ma l~ flXm you at. your early conveniance1 for at this POint. I :r.;nv-w 
that ·Nrs. Stoi<'ell ;\UUld J..ike to gat the matter ~lated. · 

cc' Mrs. !!)oily StOO<Ul 
P. O. Bcm 56~ 
Sierra Vista, AZ 85635 

You:ra sinoo:r.ely, 
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H, IVIeeting vvith Neighbors: 

We have made 2 attempts to work witt1 the neighbor- that owns the 

surrounding land - Dos Picos LL.C. 

t\fter the i st letter, ! received 1 call from Dos Picas and was ~old t11ey were 

not itlleresteci in buying the property or working with us to let us purchase 

s:1ougi·r propert•; to rnal~e tl;e lot a 3,3 acre parceL 

;\ttacnments: 

2 letters to Dos Picas 



Desert Life ""' REAL EsTATE Co. 
Gloria J. Hastie, Broker 

,July 16, 2o·; a 

Dos Picas LLC 
33 N Stone Ave, Ste 850 
Tucson. AZ 85701- 1414 

l am writing regarding the 1 acre property owned by my mother's estate in the 
Tucson Mountain Foothills (Assessor's tax code# 116-08-0070). Des Picos 
owns the surrounding property according to the tax records. 

We are in the process of rezoning the property to allow liS to sell or build on the 1 
acre parceL Since our property is in the middle of yours, I thought I would 
approach you to see if you had any interest in purcl1asing and merging into your 
acreage. 

Please let me know if there is any interest We are evaluating all possibilities 
right now to get the highest return on the investment 

Desert Life Real Estate Co.~ 1513 W Devon Dr., Gilbert, AZ 85233 
Office: 480-545-8383 Fax: 480-926-1971 Cell: 480-824-1770 



Desert Life = REAL ESTATE Co. 
Gloria J·. Ha.sr.ic · Stucland. Broker 

April10,2014 

Oos Picos LLC 
33 N Stone Avo Ste 850 
Tucson, AZ 85701 -1414 

Dear Sir, 

I had written you once before and we had talked about our 1 acre parcel off Anklam 
Road. Unfortuantely, I lost your contact information with a ccmputer upgrade, so I 
have been unable to call you. 

As you are aware, at this time, we are not able to sell because of the zoning, so I will 
be applying for rezoning: There are also other options I have been told about that 
we will be pursuing through the ccunty to make the lot saleable. 

If you have any ideas or suggestions and are willing or able to work out another 
arrangement with us, please let me know as soon as possible. 

Thanks again, 

Gloria J Stueland 

Desert Life Real Estate Co."' 1513 W. Devon Dr .. Gilbert, AZ 85233 
Office: 480-545-8383 Fax: 480406-6498 Cell: 480-241-4335 
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fH~8 IHDE.II!URE1 i~ndo the ··~t.h d•y. ~t j11n~ey ·111. tis~>,..~· ot .:ink Lon! O~e" Tl",oV.er.nd, ··: 
lf1no}t\uu1J•0d 1111~ 'l'hirt,y":'r~Vo .betwe:8~· . R· . c::Ei~~le~:· ~. a~~~· .. ~a~(:.. :~~ Wa~· 111~' a eh£ia.· 

· . I . • • "• ~ .;. ' ' ' ". • ·. " ' • • • • • :o. ' ' • . • I " 

· ·wh6n· ht ·1\J)Qi.J.lred Ut.le to t.be ·:ref'll·pfop"Crt)' hero.li\l.ttor dDJarlbe~),· ot Sl.lnr.ou~, · 
• . ' . . . . • . . ' I .. •, ; . • ' ·• ; ·' :., ''" ! : .• :. . • . ' '• ; • •. : • "•. ' . ~ .. • • 
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th~roiro111, hau Gr'anted," .ba'raa1~84i .eoid,· ~e~lee~, 'nlleand, •cion~~yed, al1en€1d,·· •nd 'aon.:.. 
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DtGt~NfHG •t • point OD th• center of •n tJl•tlbg paver llne (co= 
Vhl.ch aald polnt the Northvut corner .1! ufd Saadl .. at: Gn•"" 
ouar~•t C~l t/41 of th• uorlht••t ona-ouarttr (ME 1/4) of ••ld 
Sactlan 1 b••r• North 1• 58'1f• W 34Z6.i foet dl•t•ntl 

THINCS ftam ••ld POlK~ OF DIGIMWtKC. EA'~ 3G8.71 !oat1 

!H!KCI SOUTH 2f8.7l PIBTJ 

TKENCI WIST 208.11 ftttr 

• 

!H&NCI NGR1'H 201 .. 11 !t:ot tO' l:~ :1QUT or e&GUUIUIG lftd contatalnv 
t~•• •ore of l•nd. 

SUBJECt !0 •nd TOG&THIR WlTS all 11ttor1 of tacord• 

TOGITHI~ NttH In aaa .. •nt !Ot lngr•$1• .. ttll •nd utl1ltt put~Oie~ 
(btreln the DQ"I~AIY TCNIKCVY), l~·faot VidO ICCetl Olt .. ant for 
lngr••• 4~d ttt••• an4 Ulllltl••, •oro•• ~he Sogth•••~ One• 
ouatt•c (81 t/41 of cbt Moc&htl&l One-Quar~tr fNI 1/41 of Seottan 
1, ~ovnabip 14 sovtb Ring• ll Z.st~ Gila an4 talc RLvtr Base end 
H•rldlan/ Pl111• cauatr, Al'hana tl'le"l'•in th SIRVUN1! 'fiN:IHCIM')., 
t~e pcaelte l~oatlon of which •• toAporaclly •pe~tllod Ia tbl£ 
Dead, but which mar be changa4 •• to lo~6tloo 'r aAf owner of tbo 
Stzvtont Te~emont by •aid cwnoc ••tcutl~' an4 raoo;dlng • 
4eacrl~tlon of the chanted tocac,on of tbo •••••ant. Ovnec of ;b• 
rarviant !Rnemont ab~~l ptovldo t •tnl.ua tapcav~t of· a 
traded dirt road •• ~~· rtlo~aitd •~•·• ••••••nc. the c••porary 
l&•foot vllt acoo~• •••~•nt for 1~tr••• aa4 ttros• tftd utllltl•• 
la b.c•bY 4osaclbed a• an ace••• ••••~nc lylnt 8.81 Caet 4a¢h 
stde ot and parallel vlth th• foltovtnv de•crlbtd ca~tar1tn~. 
vhlch fottowa an extttlng dlCt road' 

• COMHZNC:IHG At • !'Oint on tho tcoctb Un.a of the ona .. Ac:r• alte 
~bova da•cctbed ln thl• tshlblt AI 

1HINC8 !rom a•ld fOIN~ Or B~lNMING and leavlnt a4ld North llno N 
\l 57. ~·· w l~, •• , , ••• , 

THINCI N l4 88' ~3• S 124.3l ie•tl 

1Hl~CI N 48 21' 18• I 8?.31 f•etl 

fHCIC& M ,, se• 11~ I 24!.85 ft•C7 
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DI!Dirl'C 

AGRBBiU!IN1' 

Jt t. m~ acrroad by ancl between. the urtcfera:lpcd u ratio'"~ 

1. Stowell will wltbdr=W hor offer to purch11.112 tho S. E. 1/4. or tho 

N. E. 1/4 S'7 T HS n. 131:! rrom tho Allee L. v~u &atAto for tt:t. oao. oo. 
otthe 

2. Sho['&rd a,nd Jonclf a.sreo to purd\~e tile ~.e. 1/4/N.E'. 1/4 

S1 T lotS R 13E frort~; tho Allee L. Va.U £:.tAte for lh~t sum of $42.000,00 

cuh. • 
3. Tha.t Slu!pud and J'ono• Will convey to stowell by w. •tif'Ve)"od 

cfeaer1pUon a. anc D.c:f'C trace: Joegtcd within tha s. E. J/4 of theN. E. 1/4 

ST l4S It US whh:.n acre thllll cafttAfn lba Allee L. VO.U hanU!Iltlt 

JECnel'Ul rogtl purpOdcur. power, telephono nncl wntor anYieo in their 

protl!nt tocAtltJn (wo.ter mlly bo placed In ovltUna road}. . . . 
4.. Thet ShepArd and Jon a. ma, Oll.ablilk a:•neral •ulldlv;ftlan 

condllionl1nd ro•trlc::Uont Cor the properly deserlbcd ln puairAPb 

1 Abovo whlch ehall appl)" to lho property d41crtbad Jn pl.l"llfZ'~ph 3 

abavo but Ute Wluo ot rullftncea u n appllu to th~t proplt~ In 

paro.1ro.~ 3 111411 not axcc:ed tha alilm ar $ :!15. coo. oo. 

5. Shapmrd ttnd Jones a.re IIV"'tn tha riRM to nmovo a.c theotr •• w~, 

expon~o proaontly oxlt"tlng lmprovomenu: on proport)r d .. c:.rlr:u:l! 11'! 

paracnph :r. 

I. Shepard Md JIOMtl n•orve lho rldlt Dt tholr owr. ""'PtJMe 

to icloca.ta lha rnnmtn.C. ond utUltlu llftvleal re!a:r•·~d to 1n par· 

a,ro.ph 3 and tlfHHl con"J•nc.o ot new tutmule 1md avallabUft7 

oruUUC)' IOrYfCIIIII thttafn. lt:OWIU •hill raleu~ d~~f ~:l.taft'lenl-

! 



.\ 
I . ~'hnll ha.vo tho rl;ht. Of lll111 rorUZLL · 

a. 'J1dl; ARf'OOinl!n\ .. •UbJecl ia .,a'dflc por.CorJPDCe • .., ill 

tho avenl or UtJpUoft tha auccudul ~ ablll bo enUtled tO .at&orne)'S' 

tees. 
1N wrt.NESS WllEKEOF' the pvUcc hcrolo have set t.belr b:utdG 

Approvo4 

9019 1123 
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• QUG'P I PI'JQI .Ql. QlfR-AC!BB .liD azm. '00"5 man. 
ALL that certain real propart¥, situate in the county of PiMa, 
state of Arizona, beinq a pal:1: of the southeast quarter of the 
northeast quarter Of Section 7, T 14 s, R 13 E, G. & s. R. M., 
more particularly das~-ibed as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on ~e center of an existing power line from 
which said point the northwest corner of said southeast quarter 
of the nortbeast quarter of said Section 7 bears N 14 57' os• w 
951.15 feet distant, and the south quarter corner of said section 
7 bears s 26 so• os• w 3426.60 feet distant; 

THENCE f:r:om said POINT 01" BEGINNING, EAST 208.71 feetr 

TI!EIICE SOIJTH 208.71 feet: 

THENCE WEST 208.71 feet: 

TI!EifCE NORTH 208.71 feet to the POINT OP BEGIIINING end conteininq 
1.00 acre of lend. · 

sUBJECT '1'0 and TOGETHER WITH ell matters of record. 

'l'OGB'l'HEk WITH an easement for ingress-eqress end utility purposes 

!herein the DOMINANT 'l'BNBMEHT), 16-foot wide access easement for 
nqress and egress and utilities, across the Southeast One­

Quarter {SE 1/4) of the Northeaat one-Quarter {N5 1/4) of 
section 1, Township 14 South Ranqe 13 Bast, Gila and Salt River 
Base and Meridian, · Pin County, Arizona. (herein the SlilRVll!IIT 
'l'EIIBI!EII'l'), the precise location ot which is tlllllporarily specified 
in this Deed, but which uy be changed as to location by any 
owner of the servient Tenement by said owner executinq and 
recordinq a description of the changed location of the easement. 
owner of the servient Tenement shnll provide a minimum 
improvement ot a qraded dirt road as tile ~elocated access 
easement. The tlllllporary 16-foot wide access easement tor ingress 
and eqress and utilities is hereby described as an access 
easu-mt lyinq B. oo feet each side ot and parallel with the 
tollowinq described centerline, which follows an existing dirt 
road: 

COIIHEIICING at a point on the North line of the One-Acre site 
above described in this Exhibit A: 

THENCE from said POINT OF BEGINNING and leaving said North line N 
12 57' 40" W 121.46 feet; 

THENCE H 34 08 1 13" E 124.21 fa~1 

'l'HEHCB H 48 21' 18" E 87.21 teet; 

'l'H2HC£ N 39 so• 10" E 265.85 feet; 

1 



THENCE N 24 54' 04" E ~6~.81 teet~ 

'l'llliNCB II 54 lB' 53~ B 103.77 teet: 1110re or less to the POIIIT or 
TERHINATID!f on the Colln'""...crline of Anklllll Road as rec::o:a:ded in BoOk 
4 or Roads Haps at page 92 1:11er11ot, along with widening of said 
right-of-way, recorded in Docket 6722 a.t page 965 thereof, Pilla 
county Recorder's Office. 
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• PIMA COUNTY 
FLOOD CONTROL 

TO: Donna Spicola, DSD 
Planner 

DATE: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

July 10, 2014 

~ c?. -: -­,£~~ 
Greg Saxe, Ph.D. 
Env. Pig. Mgr 

SUBJECT: Co7-14·06 Estate of Emily Stowell Straton- W. Anklam Road Plan Amendment 

The Regional Flood Control District (District) has reviewed the subject request and have the following 
comments: 

1. The parcel and offsite existing dirt access rests on ridge and is not impacted by floodplains or 
regulated habitat. 

2. When legal access is identified at the time of development, if it crosses a wash, a Floodplain Use 
Permit and all weather access covenants may be required. 

3. No drainage complaints have been submitted regarding this parcel. 
4. No PIWMP is required as the amendment is smaller than four acres. 

In conclusion the District has no objection or recommended rezoning conditions. 

GS/sm 

cc: File 



MEMORANDUM 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT- PLANNING DIVISION 

DATE: July 10,2014 

TO: United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
201 N. Bonita Ave., Suite 141 
Tucson, AZ 85745 

FROM: Donna Spicola, Planner 

SUBJECT: Comprehensive Plan Amendment request for your review and comments 
Case: Co7-14-06 Estate of Emily Stowell Straton- W. Anklam Road Plan Amendment 

USFWS 
Reviewer: Scott Richardson 

Address: 201 N. Bonita Ave., Suite 141 Tucson, AZ 85745 

Phone: (520) 670-6144 x 242 

E-mail: 

/xxl No 

D Yes 

scott_ Rlchardson@fws.gov 

Concerns relating to the subject property 

Concerns relating to the subject property 

Description of species impacted, concerns and suggested mitigation measnres: 

None 

---~~- --- --.--. 



July 7, 2014 

rEP 
Tucson Electric Power 

P.O. Box 711, Mail Stop HOW603 
Tucson, AZ 85702 

Pima County Development Services Department 
Donna Spicola, Planner 
Planning Division 
201 North Stone Avenue, 2"" Floor 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 

Telephone: 520-917-8314 
Fax: 520-545-1443 

Re:Co?-14-06 Estate of Emily Stowell Stratton- W. Anklam Road Plan Amendment 

Dear Ms. Spicola, 

On behalf of Tucson Electric Power (TEP), thank you for the opportunity to comment on this 
Pima County Comprehensive Plan amendment. We have no concerns at this time. This project 
is located within TEP service territory and will require a new service application from the 
owner/developer to extend service to the location. 

Please call me with any questions or concerns. I can be reached at (520) 918-8314 or via email 
at ceamick@tep.com. 

Ri\'tctfully,..l 

~~ 
Cheryl Eamick 
Senior Environmental & Land Use Planner 
Tucson Electric Power Company 
a UNS Energy Corporation 



NORTHWEST FIRE DISTRICT 
SERVING RESIDENTS OF THE NORTHWEST FIRE DlSTRICf, THE fLOWING WELLS COMMUNITY, AND THE TOWN OF MARANA 

ADMINISTRATION/LIFE SAFETY SERVICES 
5225 W. MASSINGALE ROAD 

TUCSON AZ 85743 

PHONE: (520) 887-1010 FAx: (520) 887-1034 www.northwestfire.org 

June 27, 2014 

Ms. Donna Spicola, Planner 
Pima County Development Services Department - Planning Division 
201 North Stone A venue, Second Floor 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 

Reference: Co7-14-06 ESTATE OF EMILY STOWELL STRATTON- W. Anklam Road 
Plan 
Amendment 

Dear Ms. Spicola: 

Northwest Fire District has no objection to approval of the Re-zoning of this parcel for the 
reason stated as submitted. Northwest Fire District will require submittal of any future building 
plan directly to Northwest Fire District for review for compliance with the minimum codes and 
standards for protection of life and property from fire and other hazards as adopted by Northwest 
Fire District. In the event you have questions or concerns please contact the undersigned at 520-
887-1 010 extension 5003 or via email at jpratt@northwestfire.org. Thank you. 

Yours in fire and life safety 

j~l'\<.es PrC!tt 

James Pratt, CFM, CBO 
Deputy Fire Marshal 

N~••= '"' "'mcr• '"""" """""~" 'II' '" """""'~ oo '••A•~••~ '~'"'m"" \!Y 



SEP-19-2014 FRI 09:30 AN FAX NO. P. 01/01 

Dos Picas, L.LC 
33 North Stone Ave 

Suite 850 
Tucson, AZ 85701 

r."':: _ ..................... . 

19 September 2014 

Ms. Donna Splcofa 
Planner 

520-792-o:loo 
clelawarrinvest@qwestofflce.net 

fax 520-{;29-0721 

Pima County Development Services Dept. 
201 North Stone Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85701 

RE: Co7-14-06 PZ Estate of Emily Stowell Stratton 

Dear Ms. Spicola: 

. Dos Picos,l.L.C., tax codes 116-08-0078, 116-08-007C, 116·09·008A, 116-08-0088, 116·08-
009A is the owner of the prop11rty adjacent to and surrounding the above referenced parcel. 

Dos Pleas heartily supports the request amend the Comprehensive Plan land use designation 
from Resource Transition (RT) to Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2). 

Very truly yours, 
Geoffrey P. Shepard 
Manager 



; 

Mary Jo Sheldon-DiVito, Esq. CPA 

September 23, 2014 

Pima County Planning and Zoning Commission 
130 W. Congress Street, 151 floor 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 

7372 N. Camino Sin Vacas 
Tucson, Arizona 85718 

520 544-9756 
520 405-9600 

mjsheldondivito@comcast.net 

Re: Estate of Emily Stowell Stratton - W. Anklam Road Plan Amendment. 
Amendment to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan from Resource Transition 
to Low Urban. 
Adjoining Landowner: William DiVito Retirement Plan #20-0482068 
Parcel #116-09-0IDJ 3755 W. Estate Hills Place Tucson, Arizona 85745 

Dear Commissioners: 

My husband and I are adjoining landowners, through our Retirement Plan, to the parcel 
that is requesting a change to the comprehensive plan. We protest and object to the 
change, as do our neighbors. We are members of the Estates of Starr Pass subdivision. 
We are zoned I house for 3.3 acres. That is what the land requesting amendment is 
currently planned for under the Comprehensive Plan, I house for 3.3 acres (RT zoning, .3 
per acre, 3 0% open space.) 

This property is right across from the land just purchased by the county as protected area 
and wildlife corridor to Tucson Mountain Park and Saquaro National Park and other 
parks and protected areas. How can you consider changing the density on property 
across the street from land the county just bought to protect? At the Gateway of Tucson 
Molllltain Park the County and City worked to achieve protection of 287 pristine acres, 
which could have become 260 homes. 

Making a change for one lot opens the entire parcel and area up to be changed to I house 
per acre. All of the surrounding land is 1 house for 3.3 acres. How did the Estate of 
Stratton end up with one acre? Did they own the property originally? Who is Dos 
Pacas? The property was designated to be protected. That will change with this change 
to the Plan. 

The developer of our subdivision, Dan O'Connell, who is a landowner in our subdivision 
and our other adjoining neighbor, Patrick Arendt, agree with us. We protest the change 



to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan. The higher density will have a negative effect 
on the neighbors and the protected land around it. 

;cerelf; ~l)l!io 

M~ Sheldon-DiVito William L. DiVito 
Trustee Trustee 


